those related to prepayments and tax rates.

($ in billions)

27

$3,850 $4,100 $4,100

$3,350 $3,350 $3,350
$2,850 $2,600

$500 $750 $750

$750 $1,000 $1,250
$1,250

$1,250

2.30% 2.37% 2.37% 2.68% 2.78% 2.98% 3.16% 3.38%

Notional Forward Starting Effective Rate

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

61% 64% 63% 62% 62%

38% 37% 37% 38% 38%

5.36%
5.89%

6.17% 6.34% 6.45%

Floating Rate Fixed rate Yield

4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23

Note: Amounts may not total due to rounding; (1) Represents projected notional outstanding for effective cash-flow loan hedges, along with the estimated effective fixed-rate for the respective period; (2) NII sensitivity estimates
reflect a dynamic balance sheet; beta sensitivity estimates represent approximations, based on total deposit cost betas

Derivative Hedge Portfolio(1)Loan Portfolio Rate Mix and Yield

Earning Assets Composition
($ in millions)

 12-Month Net Interest Income Sensitivity: Rates & Betas(2)

Parallel Shock % NII Impact

+100bps 1.9%

-100bps (2.0)%

+100 Shock % NII Impact

~ 30 Beta 4.7%

~ 40 Beta 1.9%

~ 50 Beta (0.9)%

28

($ in millions;rates annualized) December 2023 4Q23 3Q23

Avg. Rate Avg. Balance Avg. Rate Avg. Balance Avg. Rate

Non-interest-bearing N/A $12,744 N/A $13,049 N/A

Interest-bearing non-maturity (NMD) 2.63% $24,575 2.62% $24,440 2.41%

Time 4.24% $7,198 4.16% $6,181 3.85%

Brokered 5.35% $6,069 5.32% $6,443 5.14%

Total interest-bearing 3.36% $37,842 3.34% $37,063 3.13%

Total deposits 2.53% $50,587 2.50% $50,113 2.31%

Total Average Deposit Costs

29

4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23 4Q22

Diluted EPS $0.41 $0.60 $1.13 $1.32 $1.35

Net interest margin 3.11% 3.11% 3.20% 3.43% 3.56%

Efficiency ratio-TE 72.03 64.11 53.99 52.33 51.08

Adjusted tangible efficiency ratio(1) 61.97 55.01 52.57 50.48 50.58

ROAA(2) 0.47 0.64 1.15 1.36 1.38

Adjusted ROAA(1)(2) 0.84 0.87 1.18 1.37 1.39

Total loans (1)% (2)% 1% 1% 3%

Total deposits 1% —% —% 2% 2%

NPA ratio 0.66% 0.64% 0.59% 0.41% 0.33%

NCO ratio(2) 0.38 0.61 0.24 0.17 0.12

Common shares outstanding(3) 146,705 146,205 146,153 146,059 145,487

Common equity tier 1 capital ratio 10.22% 10.13% 9.86% 9.77% 9.63%

Tier 1 ratio 11.28% 11.18% 10.89% 10.81% 10.68%

Leverage ratio 9.49% 9.38% 9.23% 9.14% 9.07%

Tangible common equity ratio(1) 6.84 5.90 6.17 6.12 5.84

Financial
Performance

(1) Non-GAAP financial measure; see applicable reconciliation; (2) Annualized; (3) In thousands; (4) Preliminary

(4)

Balance Sheet
QoQ Growth

Credit Quality

Capital

Quarterly Highlights Trend

(4)

(4)

30

($ in thousands) 4Q23 3Q23 4Q22 2023 2022

Net income available to common shareholders $60,645 $87,423 $197,479 $507,755 $724,739

Restructuring charges (reversals) 1,231 17,319 (2,372) 17,707 (9,690)

Valuation adjustment to Visa derivative — 900 2,500 3,927 6,000

(Gain) loss on early extinguishment of debt (4,497) (526) — (5,400) 677

(Gain) on sale of GLOBALT — (1,929) — (1,929) —

Recovery of NPA — — — (13,126) —

Loss on other loans held for sale — 30,954 — 50,064 —

Investment securities (gains) losses, net 77,748 — — 76,718 —

Subtract/add: Tax effect of adjustments(1) (18,226) (11,371) (31) (31,312) 733

Adjusted net income available to common shareholders $116,901 $122,770 $197,576 $604,404 $722,459

Weighted average common shares outstanding, diluted 146,877 146,740 146,528 146,734 146,481

Net income per common share, diluted $0.41 $0.60 $1.35 $3.46 $4.95

Adjusted net income per common share, diluted $0.80 $0.84 $1.35 $4.12 $4.93

Amounts may not total due to rounding; (1) Assumed marginal tax rate of 24.5% for 4Q23; 24.3% for 3Q23 and 4Q22. For 2023, it was 24.5% and 24.3% in 2022.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

31

($ in thousands) 2023 2022
Net interest income $1,816,655 $1,796,900

Total non-interest revenue 404,010 409,336

Total non-interest expense (1,335,424) (1,157,506)

Pre-provision net revenue (PPNR) $885,241 $1,048,730

Net interest income $1,816,655 $1,796,900

Taxable equivalent adjustment 4,621 3,927

TE net interest income 1,821,276 1,800,827

Total non-interest revenue 404,010 409,336

Total TE revenue 2,225,286 2,210,163

(Gain) on sale of GLOBALT (1,929) —

Recovery of NPA (13,126) —

Investment securities (gains) losses, net 76,718 —

Fair value adjustment on non-qualified deferred compensation (4,987) 4,054

Adjusted revenue $2,281,962 $2,214,217

Total non-interest expense $1,335,424 $1,157,506

(Loss) gain on other loans held for sale (50,064) —

 Restructuring (charges) reversals (17,707) 9,690

Gain (loss) on early extinguishment of debt 5,400 (677)

Valuation adjustment to Visa derivative (3,927) (6,000)

Fair value adjustment on non-qualified deferred compensation (4,987) 4,054

Adjusted non-interest expense $1,264,139 $1,164,573

Adjusted revenue $2,281,962 $2,214,217

Adjusted non-interest expense (1,264,139) (1,164,573)

Adjusted PPNR $1,017,823 $1,049,644

Amounts may not total due to rounding.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures, Continued

32

($ in thousands) 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23 4Q22

Net income $69,573 $96,465 $173,944 $202,159 $205,770

Restructuring charges (reversals) 1,231 17,319 (110) (733) (2,372)

Valuation adjustment to Visa derivative — 900 3,027 — 2,500

(Gain) loss on early extinguishment of debt (4,497) (526) (377) — —

(Gain) on sale of GLOBALT — (1,929) — — —

Recovery of NPA — — — (13,126) —

Loss on other loans held for sale — 30,954 2,360 16,750 —

Investment securities (gains) losses, net 77,748 — — (1,030) —

Subtract/add: Tax effect of adjustments(1) (18,226) (11,371) (1,193) (453) (31)

Adjusted net income $125,829 $131,812 $177,651 $203,567 $205,867

Net income annualized $276,023 $382,714 $697,687 $819,867 $816,370

Adjusted net income annualized $499,213 $522,950 $712,556 $825,577 $816,755

Total average assets $59,164,065 $59,916,679 $60,515,077 $60,133,561 $58,963,417

Return on average assets (annualized) 0.47% 0.64% 1.15% 1.36% 1.38%

Adjusted return on average assets (annualized) 0.84% 0.87% 1.18% 1.37% 1.39%

Amounts may not total due to rounding; (1) Assumed marginal tax rate of 24.5% for 4Q23, 24.3% for 3Q23, 2Q23, 1Q23, and 4Q22.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures, Continued

33

($ in thousands) 2023 2022

Net income $542,141 $757,902

Restructuring charges (reversals) 17,707 (9,690)

Valuation adjustment to Visa derivative 3,927 6,000

(Gain) loss on early extinguishment of debt (5,400) 677

(Gain) on sale of GLOBALT (1,929) —

Recovery of NPA (13,126) —

Loss on other loans held for sale 50,064 —

Investment securities losses (gains), net 76,718 —

Tax effect of adjustments(1) (31,312) 733

Adjusted net income $638,790 $755,622

Total average assets $59,921,868 $57,610,073

Return on average assets (annualized) 0.90% 1.32%

Adjusted return on average assets (annualized) 1.07% 1.31%

Amounts may not total due to rounding; (1) Assumed marginal tax rate of 24.5% for 2023 and 24.3% for 2022

Non-GAAP Financial Measures, Continued

34

($ in thousands) 4Q23 3Q23 4Q22

Net income available to common shareholders $60,645 $87,423 $197,479

Restructuring charges (reversals) 1,231 17,319 (2,372)

(Gain) loss on early extinguishment of debt (4,497) (526) —

Valuation adjustment to Visa derivative — 900 2,500

(Gain) on sale of GLOBALT — (1,929) —

Loss on other loans held for sale — 30,954 —

Investment securities losses (gains), net 77,748 — —

Tax effect of adjustments(1) (18,226) (11,371) (31)

Adjusted net income available to common shareholders $116,901 $122,770 $197,576

Adjusted net income available to common shareholders annualized $463,792 $487,077 $783,861

Amortization of intangibles, tax effected, annualized 9,493 9,131 6,358

Adjusted net income available to common shareholders excluding amortization of intangibles annualized $473,285 $496,208 $790,219

Net income available to common shareholders annualized $240,602 $346,841 $783,476